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hya Ahluwalia :::j 
" "' "''Ad o'iite for the complainant

rl Yadav . Advocate for the respondentd . ----r-'

int dated 0L.02.2019 was filed under section 31 of

the I Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 read

rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and

pmentJ Rules, 201,7 by the connplainant Ms. Deepa

rani, against the promoter M/s Athena Infrastructure Ltd
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GURUGRAM complaint No. 369 of 201g

Respondent



in respect of apartment/unit clescribed below in the project

'lndia Ilulls Enigma', Sector-LL0, Gurugram on account of

violation of the section 11( )(a) of the Act ibid for not

developing the project within stipulated period.

2. Since, the flat buyer agreernent has been executed on

07.06.201,4 i.e. prior to the commencement of the Real Estate

(Regulation and 2016, therefore, the penal

HARERA
ffiGURUGI?AM

proceedings

authority has

application fo

the part of th

of the Real

3. The particulars

Complaint No. 369 of 2019

pectively. Hence, the

t complaint as an

obligation on

of section 34(0

t) Act, 20L6

cannot i

d

'Indiabulls Enigma',
110, Gurugram

RERA Registration no. Phase I-351 of2017 dt.
20.rL.20L7

Phase IA-353 of 2017 dt.
17.11.2017

Phase II-354 of 2017 dt.
17.1,1,.2017
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1. Name and locaffi*[ff!ffi
project*,, ,*. ffi *** yffi

2. It{ature otf the proiect = ', Rbsidential Complex

3.

4.

5. Revised date Phase I-31.08.2018



ffiffi
wtr qd

I{ARERA
UUI(U$I{AM 13omplain No.369 of20t9

Phase IA-3

Phase II-3r

1.03.2018

).09.2018
6. Project area 12.85 acre

7. U'I'CP License no. 213 of 200
and 10 of2

7, 64 of 20LZ
011

B. Unit no. B-L94, tgth 1oor, tower B

9. Apartment measuring 3400 sq.ft.

10. Payment plan
,,.' 1,,.,, ,.J, .,u

.,,.,,:

Constructio
,payment pli

r linked
n

t1.. Date of execution oi
agreement 

*r,q,*r,].
.# ..$...-\rll

07.06.2014

.'1,

12. Total consicleratio,n Rs. 1.,78,85,000/-
As per applicant Iedger
datedrQ3,, OL.TOL, ,
AnnCxure-4, page 64 of
lhg complaint

13. Total a
compla

tb
efr

th

3,
si1,7,2,94,093/-
s'p,er applicant ledger
atefl;63.9 7.2019 ,
nnexure-4,page 64 of the
rmplaint

74.

buyer's agreement.

Date

CIause'

IAM
15. Penalty clause fclause 22J Rs. 5 per sq. I

the super are
the period of

t. per month of
ra per month for
delay.
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Complaint No. 369 of 2019

4. The details provided above have been checked on the basis of

the recold available in the case file which have been provided

bythecomplainantandtherespondent.Aflatbuyer

agreement dated 07.06.2014 isr available on record for the

aforementioned apartment according to which the possession

of the af'oresaid unit was to be delivered on 07.12.2017 ' The

promoter has neither committed liabilitY bY not

giving possession as Per of the flat buYer agreement.

Neither paid any co. - per sq. ft. per month

for the period agreement dated

(+)(a) of the Act

5. Taking co authority issued

notice to the res and for appearance.

The respo 9. T.he case came uP for

hearing, on 1 the respondent

which h.as been Perused.

Facts of the comPlaint

6. Briefly stating the facts of the complaint, the complainant

bookecl a residential flat in the project of the respondent

namellr "lndiabulls Enigma" at Sector L10, Gurgaon in Pawala

Khusrtlpur Village, Gurgaon Tehsil, Gurugram'

07.06.2A14

ibid.
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HARERA
GURUGl?AM Complaint No. 369 of 2019

7. The complainant subrnitted that the representatives of

Indiabulls Real Estate Ltd. represented to thre complainant

that Indiabulls is developing the above projerct through its

7000/o subsidiary Athen:r lnfrastructure Ltd. Thre complainant

was induced to book ther above flat by showing brochures and

advertisements material depicting that the prroject will be

developed as a state-of- nd shall be one of its kind.

It was stated that the I is a premium high-end

multi-storey proj with the assistance of

internationally also represented

that all n been obtained

to complete

B. The complai

e I'rame.

transferred an

e complainant. Thealready booked

process,na ffihd$qt$lffiffieffi.,"d the earrier

executed allotment letter dated rz.o1.2oj.4 and the flat buyer

agreement dated 07.06.2014 the responclent allotted

apartment bearing no. Il-194 on 19th floor in tower no. B,

admeasuring super area r:f 3400 sq.ft. to the complainant.
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ffiHARERA
S-GuRUGRRt'l Complaint No. 369 of 2019

9. The complainant submitted that she has paid a total sum of Rs.

1,72,94,093/- as against the total sales consideration of Rs.

1,,86,83,377 towards the afonesaid residential flat in the

project.

10. The complainant submitted that the respondent had promised

date of execution of th agreement with a further

grace period of six mo at buyer's agreement was

executerd on 07'. construction is not

complete.

11. The cornplainant has made viyitl,at the site and observed that

there are serious quality,, issues 
_,*r, ,h 

respect to the

construrction carrigd out by rgspondent till now. The flats were

sold by representing that thgyype will be luxurious apartment

however, all such representations tuu* to have been made in

order trr lure complainants to purchase the, flats at extremely

high prices. The respondent has compromised with levels of

quality and are guilty of mis-selling. There are various

flsyixti,)ns frona the initial representations. The respondent

marketed luxury high end apartments, but, they have

compromised e,ven with the basic features, designs and quality

to save, costs. The structure, ruhich has been constructed, on

r q'q*
.,4il"'\
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face of it is of extremely poor quality. The nstruction is

totally unplanned, with sub-standard Iow

despicable construction quality.

12. The complainant submitted that the respo t has breached

the fundamental term of the contract by i tely delaying

executed onin delivery of the possession. The agreement

07.06.2012 the project mpleted

respondent

by

defective and

3 years with

s committed

king incorrect

and false sta

committing

as well as by

in preceding

paragraph.

13. The compl entitled to delay

penalty interest@ feloJ. iil . ount deposited by the

grace period of six

various acts of

complainant fum the ori[inal date"6f,;possession till the time
:jl1 :i.t. t n4. xt a.:.

possession is finally hancled over to the complainant complete

in all aspects. The original date of possession ought to be

counted on expiry of three years from the date of first

payment.

14. Issues raised by the complainant

PageT of 18
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II.

HAR

15. Relief

I. Direct the

every

of the

Complaint No. 369 of 2019

er the respondent has made false promises

ut the project in question in order to induce the

mplainant to make a br:oking?

delayed the

project in

ether the respondent has unjustifiably

nstruction and development of the

liable to pay the delay

rest @L8%o time possession is handed

@LBo/o p.a for

the possession

partm

the the schedule of

co

Res

16. The pondent submitted 'th:'5tr fifesdnt complaint is not

e before the authority and also devoid of any

which has been preferred with the sole motive to

respondent. In fact the complainants are guilty of

veri" and Suggestio Falsi" and has in fact

the true facts about their approaching the National

merits,

harass

Page B of 18
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HARERA
ffiGURUGRAM

consumer Dispute Redressal commission (l\lCDRC) for the

baseless grievances against the respondent ernd thus try to
mislead the Hon'ble Authority. It is submitted that the instant

complaint filed by the comprainant before the hon,ble

authority is liable to be dismissed in view of s,r:ction 71 (1) of

RERA Act 20L6, which s;pecifically states that any complainant

who has already filed before the Consumer

Forum/ Commission in such eventuality such

complainant will his complaint with

permission fro Commission to file

an applicati for adjudication

of his dispu

1,7.The responde ons made in the

instant complaint nd baseless in the fact

responde* "ffi{.j{?&6ffifq&fu$,erse, unress the

same is specifically admitted herein. The instant complaint is

devoid of any merits and has been preferred with the sole

motive to extract monies from the respondent, hence the same

is liable to be dismissed in limini.

Complaint No. 369 of Z0t9
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HARERA
ffiGURUGRAM complaint No. 369 of 20t9

18. The re$pondent submitted that the complainant have

preferrer,l to file their complaint before the authority for

adjudicat[ion of their complaint, however the same is ought to

be filled before adjudicating offircer as per section 77 (L) of the

RERA A,L:t, 2016. Hence it is respectfully submitted that, the

instant c:omplaint be referred to the ld. adjudicating officer and

this authority may dism forthwith.

19. The respondent submi e relationship between the

complainant and ed by the document

executecl It is pertinent to

mention he the complainant

is further fa

complainant

fact that, the

alleged delay in

delivery of booked unit.

20. rhe resnonde$#u#itteo TnuB itfi 
=.m"rihae 

intention have
,, ,,,1,

not disclosed, -4nd t

authority that=the

m this hon'ble

wilful defaulter

since the beginning not paying their instalments on time as

per the construction link plan opted by them. It is stated that

the complainant have not come before this hon'ble authority

with clean hands and wishes to take advantage of their own

misdoings with the help of the provisions of the RERA Act,
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20L6, which have been propagated for the benefit of innocent

customers who are end-users and not defaulters, like the

complainant in the present complaint.

2L. The respondent submitted that it is pertinent to mention here

that from the very beginning it was in the knr:wledge of the

complainant, that there is a mechanism detailed in the

agreement which ies of inordinate delay

caused in completion over of the booked unit i.e.

enumerated in executed agreement,

filed by the plaint.

22.The nt only after

being satisfi expressed his

willingness to looking into the

financial viability its future monetary

benefits got the said unit booked with the resporrdent.

23. The respond€nt, atro -$ubmitted that the rerspondent has

already complete d 950/o construction of the "tolver B" and will

apply for grant of occupational certificat:e in short span of time

for the said tower.

24.The respondent submitted that the delay in delivering

possession of the flat to the complainant were beyond

the

the

Page 11 of 18
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GURUGRAM Complaint No. 369 of 2019

control of the respondent, since for completing a project

number of permissions and Sanctions are to be required from

numerous government authorities which were delayed with

no fault of the respondent, in addition to the problems related

to labour f raw rnaterial and go,v,ernment restrictions including

National Green'tribunal which imposed a ban on carrying out

constructions in Delhi-N months, the respondent

kept on the work ly. Based upon the past

experiences the cally mentioned all the

above contin 07.06.2074 and

incorporated 54 annexed

with the co

25. The responde to the reasons as

detailetl. above, sanctioning of the

permiss:ions anl_;rn.**oq::"* 
ln.,,r.orr.I;ents, 

in fact as of

now no proper conn.CtiviqPhas beb#'provided to the project

of the respondent by:!h9 Haryanargoyelnmdnt. It will also not

be out of place to mention that the respondent has been

diligently pursuing the matten with various authorities and

hence no delay can be attributed on the part of the respondent.

26.The respondent submitted that the agreement for the purpose

of gettirng the adjudication of the instant complaint i.e. the flat
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ffiHARERA
S-GURUGRAM Complainll No. 369 of 201.9

buyer's agreement dated or.06.2014 was executed much prior

to coming into force of the RERA Act, z0L6 and the HA-REM

Rules, 20L7. Further the adjudication of the instant complaint

for the purpose of granting interest and compensation, as

provided under RERA Act, 20]6 has to be in reference to the

agreement for sale executed in terms of said Act and said rules

and no other the agreement being

referred to or looked roceedings is an agreement

executed much ent of RERA Act,201.6

and such Hence, cannot

be relied u ent to sell is

executed the submissions

made above, mplainant on the

basis of the new 4ct201.6.

27.The respondgrwlk sffi #-# qe has made huge

investments im;fft$m-*&,ffitr ffi"ffi- and carrying on

the construction and dervelopment of 'INDIABULLS ENIGMA'

project not limiting to the expenses made on the advertising

and marketing of the said project. Such development is being

carried on by developer by investing all the monies that it has

received from the buyers and through loans that it has raised

from financial institutions. Inspite of the fact that the real

estate market has gone down badly the respondent has
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complaint No. 369 of 2019

managed to carry on the work with certain delays caused due

to various above mentioned reasons and the fact that on an

average rnore than 5oo/o of the buyers of the project have

defaulted in making timely payments towards their

outstandi.ng dues, resulting into inordinate delay in the

construction activities, still the construction of the proiect

28. The resl

will sufl

failed tt

that tht

about t

.,INDIABIJLLS ENIGMA"

and has now reached its

stopped or abandoned

I of the complaint

t has miserablY

It is submitted

their complaint

handing over of

the same.

29.

Page t4 of 18
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Determination of issues

30. with respect to the issue no. 1, there are no documentary

proof which can ascertain that the respondent has made false

promises.

31. With respect to issue no. 2 and 3 it is; fortified from the fact

that as per clause 2 L t buyer's agreement dated

07.06.2014, the cons to be completed within a

period of 3 years of six months from the

date of executio date of possession

comes out to dy lapsed. Thus

L0.450/o on the

delayed er the Act. Delay

charges will of possession i.e.

07.1,2.2017 till the The authority is of the

view that the promoter has failed to fulfil his otrligation under

section 17(4)(a) of the Haryana Real Ilstate [],:{egulation and

DevelopmentJ Act, 20L6,,

32. The complainant made a submission before the authority

under section 34 t0 to ensure compliance/obligations cast

upon the promoter.

the

No.369 of2079
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The complainant requested that necessary directions be

issued l:y the authority under section 37 of the Act ibid to the

promoter to colnply with the provisions and fulfil obligation.

Findings of the authoritY

33. furisdicrtion of the authority- The authority has complete

jurisdiction to decide the t regarding non-comPliance

of obliga,tions by'the pro in Sfmmi Sikka V/s M/s

EMAAR MGF Land question is situated in

planning area the authority has

e notification

Gupta, Principal

Secretary (T 14.72.20L7 to

entertain the p

34. According to the.,glaqse e Builder Buyer Agreement

dated 07.06.2 r, Tower-B in the

complete

no.1. /92 /20L

project "lndiabulls Enigma" 'in q,ectol '11-0. Gurugram,
,..-,r ,.

possession was to be handed over to the complainant within a

period of 3 years plus 6 months grace period from the date of

execution of the agreement which comes out to be 07.L2.20L7.

However, the respondent has failed to deliver the possession

of the unit in time and the complainant has already paid Rs.
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1,72,94,093 /- to the respondent against

consideration of Rs. l_,78,85,0 00 /-.

Decision and directions of the authority

total sale

35. The authority, exercising powers vested in it under section 37

of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, zot6

hereby issue the to the respondent:

(i) The responden to pay the delayed

possessi rate of interest i.e.

10.45 017 as per the

prov Real Estate

( 016 till offer of

(ii) The arrea so far shall be paid to

the m the date of this

orde nt of interest till

offer of possessirrn 51rr11 O. re 10th of each

(iii)

subsequent month.

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues,

if any, after adjustment of interest for the delayed

period.

369 of 2079
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Complaint No. 369 of Z0l9

The respondent is directed not to charge anything

from the complainant which is not part of the builder

buyer :rgreement.

The respondent is directed to charge the interest on

due payments from the complainant at the prescribed

rate of 10.450/o, which is the same as is being granted

to the complai delayed possession.

36. The co plaint is di

37. The o isp

38. Case fi be

39. Copy this

(Sami
M ber

H

Date: 07.

(Subhash Chander Kush)

on branch.

i, , ll-,i :r i,ttr,)., lt, .
.- .-.,1!' i '1 1t,...... I i .. , :

ana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

2019

ry.
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Iv)

(iv)

DELL
Typewritten Text
Judgement uploaded on 30.08.2019




